NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT A TAX ORDINANCE

Notice is hereby given that the Borough Council of Delaware Water Gap will hold a special meeting at the Borough Hall, 49 Main Street, Delaware Water Gap, PA, on Friday, December 29, 2023 at 12:00 P.M. At the special meeting, Council will consider an ordinance, authorized by Act 511 of 1965 (The Local Tax Enabling Act), as amended, providing for the levy and collection in fiscal year 2024 of the following taxes: (1) 1.97 mills for general purposes, which is expected to generate \$100,000; (2) 0.24 mills to assist the Borough fire company, which is expected to generate \$12,300. The proposed ordinance additionally provides for the levy and collection of a 1% earned income tax in accordance with the provisions of Ordinance No. 136, which is expected to generate \$65,000, and a \$52/year local services tax (LST) levied in accordance with the provisions of Ordinance No. 284, which is expected to generate \$10,000. The proposed taxes represent no increase from the prior fiscal year. Borough Council invites citizens and persons of interest to appear and be heard regarding the proposed ordinance. If substantial amendments are not offered to the proposed ordinance, the Borough Council intends to consider adoption of the proposed ordinance at the special meeting.

Copies of the proposed ordinance may be examined without charge or obtained for a charge not greater than the actual cost of reproduction thereof at the Borough Hall, at the address listed above, during regular business hours. Also, a copy of the proposed ordinance has been supplied to the *Pocono Record* and to the Monroe County Law Library.

If you are a person with a disability and wish to attend this public meeting and require auxiliary aid, service, or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, please call (570) 476-0331 to discuss how the Borough may best accommodate your needs.

Delaware Water Gap Borough Council P.O. Box 218 Delaware Water Gap, PA 18327